cash flow of each subsidiary, continue to monitor the short term or long term capital needs to ensure maintain plenty of cash flow.

Besides, according to the actual capital need of the Group, provided commitment of adequate emergency capital to meet the short

term and long term capital need.

The analysis of maturity term made by the Group’s financial liabilities in line with non discount cash flow of the contracts:

3. Market risk

Market risk was referred to risk of the fair value or future cash flow of financial instrument changed due to the change of market

price, including: exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

(1) Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk is referred to the fair value and future cash flow of financial instruments change due to the change of foreign

exchange rate.

Sensitive analysis of foreign exchange risk was as followed.

Reflecting under the hypothesis of other variables constant, listed the reasonable and possible change of foreign exchange, due to the

fair value of the monetary assets and monetary liabilities changes will impact on net income and shareholders' equity

Reporting period Last year Item

Influence to the profits Influence to equity of

shareholders

Influence to the profits Influence to equity of

shareholders

RMB down 2% against HKD  4,178.87 -1,074,320.99 17,907.03 -1,010,786.30

RMB up 2% against HKD -4,178.87 1,074,320.99 -17,907.03 999,629.25

RMB down 2% against USDD  -10,547.97 -10,547.97

RMB up 2% against USD 10,547.97 10,547.97

Notes 1: the above-mentioned expressed as a positive number increase, a negative number decrease.

Notes 2: the above-mentioned expressed as changes in shareholder's equity does not include retained earnings

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk was referred to risk of the fair value or future cash flow of financial instrument changed due to the change of market

interest risk.

The interest risk of the Group incurred from bank loan, interest rate risk of a floating interest rate of financial liabilities that lead to

the group facing cash flow interest rate risk, financial liabilities with a fixed interest rate lead to the group facing cash flow interest